

Sessions 102 of 2014
Reg. no. 55 of 2014
State -Vs- Joharilal Routia & 2 others.

Order no. 59
Dated 10.04.25

Today is fixed for appearance of accused and evidence of Dr. Sandip Ghosh (CSW 16) and Dr. Anurup Saha, (CSW 6).

The Ld. Spl. PP and the Ld. Counsel are present.

All the three accused persons absent by a petition u/s 355 of BNSS.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that the accused could not appear before this Court on the ground stated in the petition. Ld. Lawyer for the accused prays for dispense with personal attendance of the accused and to permit him to represent the accused during recording of the evidence u/s 355 of BNSS. in absence of accused. Ld. Lawyer further submits that he will not challenge the identity of the accused persons during trial.

Heard.

Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Ld. Counsel for the accused is permitted to represent the accused person u/s 355 of BNSS.

No witness are present today.

Hearing is is adjourned.

To **11.04.25** for appearance and evidence of Dr. Shamim Khan (CSW 7) and Dr. Rajib Prasad, (CSW 8), as per schedule.

Later : It is now 12: 20 P.M. All the accused are present by filing late hazira and accepted.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Darjeeling.