

**Sessions 102 of 2014**  
**Reg. no. 55 of 2014**  
**State – Vs -Joharlal Routia & 2 others**

Order no. 63

Dated 24.06.25

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence of Dr. Shamim Khan (CSW 7) and Dr. Rajib Prasad (CSW 8)

Ld. Spl. PP and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Out of 3 (three) accused persons namely Joharlal Routia and Sanjit Lohar is present by filing hazira.

Accused namely Arpan Routia is absent by a petition u/s 317 of Cr.PC.

Ld. Lawyer for accused by an application u/s 317 of Cr.P.C prays for dispense with personal attendance of accused and permit him to proceed with the case in absence of accused.

Seen the petition by the Ld. Spl. PP.

Prayer of u/s 317 of Cr.PC is allowed.

Ld. Counsel is permitted to represent the accused u/s 317 of Cr.PC.

No witness are present today.

Hence, the case is adjourned.

Fix **20.08.25** for appearance and evidence of Dr. Sandip Ghosh (CSW 16) & Dr. Anurup Saha, (CSW 6).

Fix **21.08.25** for appearance and evidence Dr. Shamim Khan (SW 7) & Dr. Rajib Prasad (CSW 8).

Issue summons to CSW No. 8 Dr. Rajib Prasad through CMOH, Cooch Behar and to the rest witnesses through Director of Health, Govt. of West Bengal, Kolkata.

Prosecution to take steps.

Accused persons are directed to remain present on the date(s) fixed.

O/C of Bagdogra P.S is directed to serve summons to the witnesses to secure their attendance for evidence on the date(s) fixed.

O/C of Bagdogra P.S is directed to produce seized alamats of this case on the above date(s) fixed for evidence.

O/C of Bagdogra P.S. is further directed to submit report regarding service of summons to the witnesses on or before **19.08.25**.

Copy of this order along with summons be sent to O/C, of Bagdogra P.S for compliance.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Darjeeling.