

Present :- Deb Kumar Goswami, Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Darjeeling

Sessions Case No. 102 of 2014 (CIS 55 of 2014)

CRN: WBDJ010002582014

State Vs Joharlal Routia and 2 others

(Bagdogra P.S case No. 229 of 2014 dated 07.08.2014 u/s 363/376D IPC R/W sec.
4/6/8/10 POSCO Act)

Order No. 69 Dated: 07.02.2026

Today is the date fixed for appearance accused persons and evidence of CSW 16 Dr. Sandip Ghosh and CSW 6 Dr. Anurup Saha.

All the accused persons on CB are present along with their Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Special P.P is present.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused persons submits that this case was initiated on 07.08.2014. Charge was framed against the accused persons on 10.02.2015. More than 11 years have elapsed since the date of framing of charge. During this period, the prosecution could examined only 5 witnesses. To reduce the harassment of the accused persons, he proposes to get the report of medical examination of the victim girl prepared on 17.10.2014 by Dr. Rajib Prasad, Head of the department, Department of Forensic Medicine, NBMC be marked as exhibit dispensing with its formal proof. Ld. Advocate also submits the report of medical examination dated 07.08.2014 of accused Sanjib Lohar, Arpan Routia and Joharlal Routia prepared by Dr. Anurup Saha of Department of Forensic Medicine, N.B. Medical College be also marked as Exhibits dispensing with their formal proof.

Ld. Special P.P submits that in the event of such document being admitted into evidence, he has no objection.

Considered.

In the aforesaid backdrop, the said medical examination report of the victim girl dated 17.10.2014 be marked as **Exbt.-1 on admission.**

The said medical examination report dated 07.08.2014 of accused Sanjib Lohar, Arpan Routia and Joharlal Routia prepared by Dr. Anurup Saha be marked as **Exbt. 2, 3 and 4 respectively on admission.**

Fix **08.04.2026** for evidence of CSW 7 and 16.

Fix **09.04.2026** for evidence of CSW No. 15, I.O of this case.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused persons are directed to remain present on the date(s) fixed.

Dictated and Corrected by me:

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Darjeeling.
JO Code: WB00815

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court Darjeeling.
JO Code: WB00815

Present :- Deb Kumar Goswami, Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Darjeeling

Sessions Case No. 114 of 2014 (CIS 15 of 2015)

CRN: WBDJ010008452014

State Vs Mona Das and 3 others

**(Pradhan Nagar P.S case No. 664 of 2013 dated 28.12.2013 u/s 363/366A/344/376(2)
(i)/448/323/34 IPC)**

Order No. 70 Dated: 07.02.2026

Today is the date fixed for appearance of accused and evidence.

All the accused persons on CB are absent by petition and represented by their Ld. Advocate u/s 317 of Cr.P.C.

Ld. Special P.P is present along with two witnesses namely Bijay Sarkar and Babita Gupta.

Ld. Advocate of accused is present.

The aforesaid two witnesses are examined, cross examined and discharged as PW03 and PW04 respectively.

No other witness is present today.

Fix **08.04.2026** for appearance of accused and evidence of CSW 5, 6 & 8

Fix **09.04.2026** for appearance of accused and evidence of CSW 9, 10 and 11.

Copy of deposition be given to Ld. Advocate of both parties at free of cost.

Dictated and Corrected by me:

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Darjeeling.
JO Code: WB00815

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court Darjeeling.
JO Code: WB00815